to the teachers directly with the help of 

three research assistants and collected 

the completed copies on the spot.  

This helped the researchers to reduce the 

chances of the questionnaire being 

misplaced or not returned by the 

respondents. However, out of the one 

hundred and twenty-three (123) copies of 

the questionnaire distributed, one 

hundred and nineteen (119) were 

retrieved which amounted to 97% return 

rate. 

DATA ANALYSIS 

Mean and Standard Deviation was used to 

answer the research questions while t-test 

was used for testing the null hypotheses 

at 0.05 level of significance and 117 

degree of freedom.